

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

Supreme Court Case No. S199557

SEP 18 2012

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy



**SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS and SAN DIEGO
METROPOLITAN TRANSIT SYSTEM,**

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant and Respondent.

**SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS AND SAN DIEGO
METROPOLITAN TRANSIT SYSTEM'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE
MERITS TO BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
UNIVERSITY'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District Division One
Case No. D057446

From the Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Diego, Honorable Thomas Nugent
San Diego Superior Court,

Superior Court Case No. GIC 855643 (Lead Case)
[Consolidated with Case Nos. GIC 855701; 37-207-00083692-CU-WM-CTL;
37-2007-00083768-CU-TT-CTL; 37-2007-00083773-CU-MC-CTL]

THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP, PLC
Margaret M. Sohagi, State Bar No. 126336
Philip A. Seymour, State Bar No. 116606
Nicole H. Gordon, State Bar No. 240056
11999 San Vicente Boulevard, Suite 150
Los Angeles, California 90049-5136
Telephone: (310) 475-5700
Facsimile: (310) 475-5707

SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF
GOVERNMENTS
John F. Kirk, General Counsel,
State Bar No. 149667
401 B Street, Suite 800
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 699-1997
Facsimile: (619) 699-1995

Attorneys for Petitioners and Appellants
**SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS and
SAN DIEGO METROPOLITAN TRANSIT SYSTEM.**

Supreme Court Case No. S199557

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS and SAN DIEGO
METROPOLITAN TRANSIT SYSTEM,

Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant and Respondent.

**SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS AND SAN DIEGO
METROPOLITAN TRANSIT SYSTEM'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE
MERITS TO BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE
UNIVERSITY'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District Division One
Case No. D057446

From the Judgment of the Superior Court of the State of California,
County of San Diego, Honorable Thomas Nugent
San Diego Superior Court,

Superior Court Case No. GIC 855643 (Lead Case)
[Consolidated with Case Nos. GIC 855701; 37-207-00083692-CU-WM-CTL;
37-2007-00083768-CU-TT-CTL; 37-2007-00083773-CU-MC-CTL]

THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP, PLC

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
IV. THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT CSU ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY RELYING ON A LEGALLY ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF <i>CITY OF MARINA</i> AND BY FAILING TO CONSIDER ADDITIONAL MITIGATION MEASURES FOR OFF-SITE TRAFFIC IMPACTS.....	5
A. CEQA Imposes an Affirmative Duty on All Public Agencies to Fully Mitigate or Avoid Significant Environmental Effects Whenever it is Feasible to Do So.....	5
B. An EIR Must Consider Alternative Mitigation Measures or Alternative Funding Mechanisms Where an Agency’s Preferred Mitigation Is Uncertain and Potentially Infeasible	8
C. CSU Abused Its Discretion by Relying on an Uncertain Future Appropriation of Funds by the Legislature to the Exclusion of All Other Sources of Funding for Traffic Mitigation	14
D. <i>City of Marina</i> Does Not Authorize CSU or Other Public Agencies to Rely Exclusively On Requests for Appropriations by the Legislature As a Means of Funding Mitigation of Environmental Impacts	16
1. Implications of CSU’s Legal Theory	16
2. The Court of Appeal Correctly Decided that City of Marina Does Not Decree that Appropriations from the Legislature Are the Exclusive Means By Which State Agencies May Fund Mitigation Efforts	19
E. CSU Cannot Avoid Responsibility for Mitigating Impacts By Hiding Under the Mantle of Legislative Prerogative.....	22
F. Consideration Of Alternate Mitigation Measures Or Alternate Funding Sources Was Not Precluded By Law Or By Alleged Policy Considerations	25
1. CSU Does Not Claim That It Cannot Consider	

Table of Contents
(continued)

	Alternate On-Site Mitigation Measures to Reduce Traffic Impacts on Remand.....	25
2.	CSU Cannot Avoid Remand by Offering Post-Hoc Rationalizations for its Failure to Consider Alternative Funding Sources.....	26
3.	The Duty to Consider Alternate Funding Sources Comes from CEQA; No Additional Statutory Authorization is Required	26
4.	There Is No Basis for Finding That Alternative Funding Sources Are Facially Infeasible	27
	a. The Fact that CSU Must Comply with a Budget Does Not Excuse It From Planning Ahead, or From Reallocating Available Funds for Mitigation	27
	b. The Record Does Not Indicate that CSU Is Financially Unable to Allocate Either Appropriated Funds or Funds from Other Sources for Mitigation	28
	c. CSU Has Not Shown that Its Alternate Sources of Funds are Legally Unavailable	29
G.	The Court is Not Required to Defer to Alleged “Factual” Determinations That CSU Never Made	32
V.	CSU FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ADDRESS IMPACTS ON PUBLIC TRANSIT IN THE EIR	33
	A. The Applicable Standard of Review	34
	B. CSU Has Shown No Basis for Reversing the Court of Appeal’s Determination that CSU Failed to Proceed in the Manner Required by Law with Respect to Transit Impacts .	35
	1. The Preceding Litigation and Court of Appeal Decision.....	35
	2. CSU Has Waived the Issue of Procedural Error by Failing to Address the Issue at All in Its Opening Brief.....	36

Table of Contents
(continued)

3.	The Court of Appeal Correctly Determined that CSU Committed Prejudicial Error by Failing to Address and Analyze Potential Transit Impacts in the EIR	37
a.	Facts	37
b.	The Court of Appeal Correctly Determined that CSU Committed Prejudicial Procedural Error by Failing to Investigate Potential Transit Impacts.....	40
c.	The Court of Appeal Also Correctly Determined that CSU Failed to Adequately Respond to SANDAG’s Comments on the Draft EIR.....	42
d.	CSU Also Failed to Disclose Any Basis for Deeming Transit Impacts Insignificant in the EIR	43
C.	The Court of Appeal Correctly Determined that CSU’s Last Minute Exculpatory Finding That Transit Impacts Would Be Insignificant is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence	44
1.	The Substantial Evidence Question is Essentially Moot in Light of the Court of Appeal’s Findings of Procedural Error	44
2.	CSU Badly Misconstrues the Substantial Evidence Test.....	45
3.	CSU’s Finding Was Not Supported by Substantial Evidence	46
VI.	THE COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY FOUND THAT CSU ILLEGALLY DEFERRED FORMULATION OF THE TRANSPORTATION DEMAND MANAGEMENT (“TDM”) PROGRAM THAT IT RELIED ON FOR MITIGATION OF TRAFFIC IMPACTS	48
VII.	CONCLUSION	52

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

Bakersfield Citizens for Local Control v. City of Bakersfield
(2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1184..... passim

Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay v. Board of Port Com'rs
(2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1344..... 35, 40, 42

Bolsa Chica Land Trust v. The Superior Court of San Diego County
(1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 493..... 45

Cherry Valley Pass Acres and Neighbors v. City of Beaumont
(2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 316..... 10, 11, 12

Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors
(1990) 52 Cal.3d 553..... 4

City of Hayward v. Board of Trustees of the California State University
(2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 446..... 50

City of Long Beach v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.
(2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 889..... 41

City of Marina v. Board of Trustees of the California State University
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 341..... passim

City of Pasadena v. Stimson
(1891) 91 Cal. 238..... 19

Communities for a Better Environment v. City of Richmond
(2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 70..... 49, 50

County of San Bernardino v. Superior Court
(1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 378..... 19

County of San Diego v. Grossmont-Cuyamaca Community College Dist.
(2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 86..... 7, 29, 31

County Sanitation Dist. No. 2 of Los Angeles County v. County of Kern
(2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1544..... 39

Dieckmeyer v. Redevelopment Agency of City of Huntington Beach
(2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 248..... 36

Environmental Council of Sacramento v. City of Sacramento
(2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1018..... 7, 9

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page

<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247.....	22
<i>Gentry v. City of Murietta</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1359.....	49
<i>Gilroy Citizens for Responsible Planning v. City of Gilroy</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 911.....	10
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376.....	passim
<i>Laurel Hills Homeowners Assn. v. City Council</i> (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 515.....	6
<i>Los Angeles Unified School District v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1019.....	10, 12
<i>No Oil, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 68.....	15
<i>People v. Banks</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 926.....	19
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896.....	19
<i>Protect the Historic Amador Waterways v. Amador Water Agency</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1099.....	35, 42, 43
<i>Rio Vista Farm Bureau Center v. County of Solano</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 351.....	10
<i>San Joaquin Raptor Rescue Center v. County of Merced</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 645.....	4, 49, 50
<i>San Joaquin Raptor/Wildlife Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 713.....	39
<i>Save Our Peninsula Committee v. Monterey County Board of Supervisors</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 99.....	5, 21, 34
<i>Shaw v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1336.....	36

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page

<i>Sierra Club v. Contra Costa County</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1212.....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. State Bd. of Forestry</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1215.....	34
<i>Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296.....	39
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412.....	4, 5, 34, 49
<i>Woodward Park Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Fresno</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 683.....	10, 12, 41, 51

Statutes

Education Code § 89753	27
Education Code § 89754	27
Public Resources Code § 21000.....	1, 23
Public Resources Code § 21000(g).....	31
Public Resources Code § 21001.....	20, 23
Public Resources Code § 21001(a).....	31
Public Resources Code § 21001(b).....	31
Public Resources Code § 21001(d).....	31
Public Resources Code § 21001(f).....	31
Public Resources Code § 21001(g).....	31
Public Resources Code § 21002.....	6, 7, 31
Public Resources Code § 21002.1.....	6, 20, 23
Public Resources Code § 21002.1(a).....	9, 12
Public Resources Code § 21002.1(b).....	passim
Public Resources Code § 21004.....	26

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page

Public Resources Code § 21005.....	5
Public Resources Code § 21061.1.....	9, 12
Public Resources Code § 21080.29.....	20
Public Resources Code § 21080.42.....	20
Public Resources Code § 21080.9.....	20
Public Resources Code § 21081(b).....	8
Public Resources Code § 21082.2.....	46
Public Resources Code § 21082.2(c).....	45
Public Resources Code § 21100(b)(3).....	9
Public Resources Code § 21100(c).....	2, 33, 35, 42
Public Resources Code § 21106.....	23
Public Resources Code § 21168.5.....	3

Regulations

CEQA Guidelines § 15002(a)(3).....	6
CEQA Guidelines § 15021(a).....	6
CEQA Guidelines § 15050.....	41
CEQA Guidelines § 15088.....	2, 34, 35, 41
CEQA Guidelines § 15088(c).....	42
CEQA Guidelines § 15126.4.....	9
CEQA Guidelines § 15126.4(a)(1).....	12
CEQA Guidelines § 15126.4(a)(1)(A).....	9
CEQA Guidelines § 15126.4(a)(1)(B).....	9, 49
CEQA Guidelines § 15126.4(a)(5).....	10, 15, 26
CEQA Guidelines § 15128.....	2, 33, 35, 42

Table of Authorities
(continued)

Page

CEQA Guidelines § 15144.....	39, 40
CEQA Guidelines § 15384.....	46
CEQA Guidelines § 15384(a)	45
CEQA Guidelines § 15384(b)	45
CEQA Guidelines, Appendix G, XVI.a	38
CEQA Guidelines, Appendix G, XVI.f.....	38
